44075 Pipeline Plaza Suite 300
Ashburm, VA 20147
Tel 703-726-2516 Sa“aum Group

The Law Firm of Puckett & Faraj, PC

Ton From: Sallaum Group

Fax: 202-280-1039 Pages: 6 (including cover page)
Phone: 703-706-0442 Dater  1/4/2012

Re: cC: Xenia Romero

¥ Urgent &l For Roview [ Plaase Comment ] Please Reply [ Please Recycle

& Comments:

Haytham,

In regard o the setlement agreement for case 2011-0401-000187-01.
Thank you,

Badek Toufeily




Hayes & Hayes, LLF
Attomeys at Law
P.0O. Bex 633
North Reading, MA 01864
(978) 886-8989

Email: haytham@puckettfaraj.com
December 20, 2011

Puckett and Faraj

1800 Diagonal Read
Alexandria, VA 22314

Atin: Mr. Haytham Faraj, Esq.

Re: A Plus B Auto Brokers
Case No: 2011-0401-000187- 01 thrg 017

Dear Attorney Faraj;
Please find the executed Agreement and Mutual Release in the above-referenced mattcr. Onee

your client has signed, plcase forward a copy to this office. Tf there is anymore that you will
need, please feel free to contact me.

Enclosure
EJH/pm



AGREEMENT AND MUTUAL RELEASE

This Agreement and Mutual Release {the “Agreement’) is entered into effective as of the
_dayof Deacember, 2011, by and between Sallaum Group, SA, witose principal place ef
‘businiess is Igcated at 44075 Pipeline Plaze, Suite 2000, Ashburn, Virginia (“Sallaum™), A Plus E
Auto Brokers (“A Plus E”) whose address is 56 North Main Street, Fall River, MA, 02720,
sollectively referred to 4s the “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, A Plus B placed the 17 vehicles tha are the subject of this Agreement with
Sallaurm for shipping;

WEHEREAS, a ctefical exror on the pz{rx: of Sattaum resulied in these 17 vehiches being,
seized by the United States Custorns and Border Protection (“CPB™) in May, 2011, and which
vehicles are still being hisld by CPB as of the date of this Agreement,

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to resolve any claims between A Plus Eand Saliavm with
regard to the 17 vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Partes further wigh o avnd the Cost eXPENSes, am:t uneertaity
associated with any such claims and to otherwise conclude their obligations to each othet;

NOW, THEREFORE, n consideration of performance of the rmutoal promises contained
‘herein, the Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1, Consideration. Tn full and final conclusion of all obligations of Saltaum to A
Plus E, Sallapm agrees to pay A Plus E One Hundred Sixty Two Thousand Seven Hundred
Eighty Dollars (5162,780) for the value of the velicles plus Two Thousand One Hundred Ninety
Dollars {$2,190) in attotney’s fees, for a total of One Hundred Sixty Pour Thousand Ning ,
Hungdred Seventy Dollars {$164,970) for the 17 vehicles hsted below. The Parties acknowledge
that Salfawm has eiready paid A Plus E the amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars
(£100,000) as of the date of this Agreement In satisfaction of this cbligation, and that the
remaining Sixty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Dollars (564,970) shall be paid by
Sallaum to A Plus E within (3) days of the Parties” execution of this Apreement. Sipnitaneously
with signing this Agreerent, A Plus E shall transfer the titles of each and every one of the
following vehicles to Sallaum:

VIMN Year Make Model,
IEOROTYRIVVS06620 2001 Nissan " Patttinder
TTEEPZ1AZG0 166609 2006 Tayota Hightander

AVVEEMITLAADETIET S 204 Volkswagen — Totsred

1



SHIARIBVY1ACees35e 2000 Nissun Pathfinder
TTEEVY21AI60006787 2006 Tovolw Highlander Hybrid
JTEHFZTASI0TAT200 2003 Tovpta Highlander
4TSZFI3C2YTRRTZ350 2000 Tovols Sientd
STDRA23U245007445 2004 Toyota Bientis
FTESTIZGVASE29 113 2605 Toyota AV
1HGCGesE51A7 18856 2001 Honda Accord
IHGOGRETIXAL4TO4E 1999 Honda Accord
JTSEHRTRIR 24155 1399 Tovola 4R unner
QHIARIBVYYSCTSOMG 2009 Missan ‘Pathfindes
VVVGZGTTLIEN038152 2006 Volkswagens  Tonarsg
JTMBD3IZY276031814 2007 Toyota RAVA
QUARISVVREOALIA9E 2006 MNissan Pathfinder
TTEHTOSI 120 16044 2007 oyt Land Craiser

2, Ceneral Release. For and in eonsideratipn of the Parties efitering into this

Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration recgived from o on behalf of Satlawm
and A Phig B, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby remise, release,
acquit, satisfy, and forever discharge each ather including, where applicable; its officers,
divectors, agents, employees, affiliates, subsidiaries, parent corpotation, and 4l of tts assignees of
and from ail manner of action and actions, cause and causes of action, suits, debts, dues, sums of
1oney, accounts, reckonings, bonds, bills, speatalties, covenants, contracts, controversies.
Agreements, promises, variances, iespasses, damages, judgments, executions, claims, and
demands whatsoever, in law ot in equity, which the Parties ever hiad, siow have, et which any
successor or assign of the Parties heveafter can, shall, or may have, whether known or unknown,
against the vitier for, upen, or by reasoir of anty matter, cauge, o thing whatsoever, from the
beginning of the world 1o the day of these presents. This general and complete release covers all
claima that the Parties know about and those that they nay not know about thar exist in their -
favor at the time of exécuting iy Agreement.

3. Execution of any Necessary Docsuments. The Partics agree to cooperate with
the execution of such other and further instruments as may be necessary to carry out the intent of
this Agreeniant.

4. Goverping Law, This Agreement shall b construed under the laws of the State
of Virginia.

5, Entire Agreement, This Agreemerit Sontains thie entire Agreement betwesn the
parties, and there are no other terms or copditions, express of implied. Any amendment 1o hiis
Agreement must be in writing, and signed by all pasties, m ardet f0 be vald.



6. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which
shall be desmed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
instrument. Each coynterpart may consist of a number of copies hereof, each signed by fewer
than all, but together signed by all, of the Parties. Tn pleading or proving any provision of this
Agreement, it shall not be necessary to produce more than one counterpart.

i c Ui . The Parties acknowledee that they have
carefully read and fully understand each and every term of this Agreement, and that they execute
this Agresiment voluntarily and of thigir own free wall,

5. Survival of Covenants. The covenants set forth in this Settlement Agreement
shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the seccessors and assigns of the Parties hereto.

9 Signatures. The Parties may defiver their signed counterparts of this Agreement
10 the other Party by facsimile or by electronie mail. The Pasties agree that signatures delivered.
by facsimile or by email shall be sufficient to bind the Party delivesing the signature in that
rmanner and original signatures are not required to make this Agresment affective and
enforceable between the Pariies,

10.  Enforcement of Agreement. In the svent of a breach of this Agreement, the
prevailing patty, as may be determined by 3 court of competent jurisdiction, shall be entitied to
recover its reasonable gitorney’s fees incutred in 3 sucoessful enforcement of defense of
enforcement claim, as the case may be, woder this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the Parties. have signed this Agreement and Mutual Release
on the dates listed bekew their signatures.

SALLAUM GROUP, SA A PLUS E AUTO BROKH
By WTD _ By ‘_'M‘ . AW
 Toufeally Sadek, Edward Hayes, B4y

g: :“
Its authorized agent ‘ Tt authorized agent W
For BElie. Huw&yﬁ
Principal A Plus E Autobrokers

Date: _[ - L’b 2 -, ‘ & . Date: fﬁi@ = @mﬁuw—&ﬂ ff‘
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44075 PI STE 300 i

ASHBURN, VA 20147 : Ha2012 3
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PAY TO THE -
ORDER OF A PLUS E AUTO BROKERS | $ *e4,970.00 ]
Sixty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy and 81074 10,1 el bttt DOLLARS Al

A PLUS E AUTO BROKERS
56 NORTH MAIN 5T
FALL RIVER MA 02720
508-801-7239
MEMC 508-677-4547
Settlement Case No:2011-0401-000187-01 thru 017
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SALLAUM GROUF SA 4379
A PLUS E AUTO BROKERS 1142012
Date Type Reference Original Amit. Balance Due  Discount Payment
1/4/2012 Bill Seftlemeni 64.970.00 64,970.00 64,870.00
Check Amount 64.970.00
Bank Of America Ac  Settlerment Case No:2011-0401-000187-01 thru 64 970.00
SALLAUM GROUP SA 4379
A PLUS E AUTO EROKERS 17412012
Date Type  Reference Original Amt. Balance Due  Discount Payment
1/4/2012 Bill Settlement 64,970.00 64,.970.00 64,970.00
Check Amount G64,570.00
Bank Of America Ac  Settlerment Caze No:2011-0401-000187-01 thru 64,970.00

LMF'. M/P CHEGK .
EQ7200/39297 117101 Bia{ 14



